worked is on leave of absence, sick, or on layoff on the anniversary date of his/her employment, 

and thereafter returns, he/she will be entitled to his/her vacation.  

For the purpose of calculating working hours in a year, fourth (4th) and fifth (5th) shifts will be 

calculated at hours worked times one hundred sixteen percent (116%).  

If an employee fails to work one fifteen hundred (1,500) hours in any year after his/her first 

qualifying continuous year of employment, he/she will be entitled to pro-rated vacation as 

follows:  

First Year: After completion of one fifteen hundred (1,500) working hours or more in a

[...]

SICK LEAVE  

During the term of this contract all employees covered by this Agreement will receive one (1) hour of 

paid sick leave for every forty (40) hours worked.  

All hours worked on fourth (4th) and fifth (5th) shifts will be multiplied by one hundred sixteen percent 

(116%) and applied to the above calculations.  

Paid sick leave will be used in increments of one fourth (1/4) of an hour and not in excess of the regularly 

scheduled shift.  Any unused paid sick leave shall accumulate into an individual’s paid sick leave bank